Agenda	Board Meeting	Open/Closed	Information/Action	Issue
Item No.	Date	Session	Item	Date
4	10/22/18	Open	Action	10/09/18

Subject: First Amendment to the Agreement with the City of Sacramento for Peace Officer Assignment

ISSUE

Whether or not to approve the First Amendment to the Agreement with the City of Sacramento for Peace Officer Assignment.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Adopt Resolution No. 18-10-_____, Approving the First Amendment to the Agreement with the City of Sacramento for Peace Officer Assignment.

FISCAL IMPACT

			Increase Over	r Contract Base
Budgeted:	Yes	FY2018:	\$	280,383
Budget Source:	Operating	FY2019:	\$	115,516
Funding Source:	Local	FY2020:	\$	120,575
Cost Cntr/GL Acct(s) or	CC 36 GL 630045	FY2021:	\$	125,932
Capital Project #:				
Total Contract**:	\$ 19,641,844	Total Amou	nt: \$	642,407

*The contract amount is based on the position's top step with maximum incentives and assumptions for possible increases that may occur due to labor negotiations. The billing will

reflect actual officer rates and hours worked.

DISCUSSION

SacRT contracts with both the City and the County of Sacramento and the City of Folsom for Peace Officer Assignment for enhanced security on SacRT's buses, trains, and related transit facilities and rights of way. On June 12, 2017, the Board approved the Agreement with the City of Sacramento for Peace Officer Assignment (Resolution No. 17-06-0068) for a four-and-a-half year term, starting January 1, 2017, and ending June 30, 2021, for an amount not to exceed \$18,999,437.

SacRT's Police Services Department (RTPS) is authorized to have up to (1) Police Captain, (1) Police Lieutenant, (2) Police Sergeants, (18) Police Officers, (1) Sheriff Sergeant, (5) Sheriff Deputies, (1) Rancho Cordova Police Officer and (1) Folsom Police Officer. Due to budget constraints, there are three vacant authorized Sacramento Police Officers. The labor agreement between the City of Sacramento and the Sacramento Police Officers Association (SPOA) expired on June 23, 2017. The City and the SPOA negotiated a 2-year agreement that involved a salary increase for the Police Officers and Police Sergeants.

Approved:	Presented:	
Final 10/11/18		
General Manager/CEO		

Agenda	Board Meeting	Open/Closed	Information/Action	Issue
Item No.	Date	Session	Item	Date
4	10/22/18	Open	Action	

Subject: First Amendment to the Agreement with the City of Sacramento for Peace Officer Assignment

In addition to the salary increase, staff requests that two of the 18 authorized Police Officer positions be converted to Police Detective positions. Detectives are paid 5.5% higher than Police Officers. The detectives assigned to SacRT will investigate and follow-up on SacRT related crimes such as bike thefts in the light rail stations and fare vending machine break-ins. Their job duties are listed below:

- Conduct preliminary and follow-up investigations
- Prepare required investigative reports
- Apprehend suspects
- Prepare the case for a successful prosecution
- Testify in court
- Establish and maintain contact with informants
- Interact with other law enforcement agencies and the District Attorney's Office to collect and distribute criminal intelligence information
- Study crime activity using tested techniques and methods, as well as new technologies
- Provide training to other officers to resolve all criminal cases
- Inform victim of crime on case update and evaluate all departmental reports and maintain data of various criminal cases
- · Act as the liaison with the District Attorney's Office

Staff recommends the approval of the First Amendment to the Agreement with the City of Sacramento for Peace Officer Assignment to increase the total consideration by \$642,407 from \$18,999,437 to \$19,641,844 and to convert two of the 18 authorized Police Officer positions to Police Detective positions, pending approval from the City Council in November.

RESOLUTION NO.	18-10-
----------------	--------

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Sacramento Regional Transit District on this date:

October 22, 2018

APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO FOR PEACE OFFICER ASSIGNMENT

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, First Amendment to the Agreement for Peace Officer Assignment between Sacramento Regional Transit District, therein referred to as "SacRT," and City of Sacramento, therein referred to as "City," whereby the total consideration is increased by \$642,407 from \$18,999,437 to \$19,641,844 and 2 of the 18 authorized Police Officer positions are converted to Police Detectives, pending approval from the City of Sacramento Council, is hereby approved.

THAT, the General Manager/CEO is hereby authorized and directed to execute said First Amendment.

	PATRICK KENNEDY, Chair
ATTEST:	
HENRY LI, Secretary	
By: Cindy Brooks, Assistant Secretary	_